from continuing operations was primarily the result of a $23.4 million (9%) increase in gross profit, which was
partially offset by a $12.7 million (8%) increase in SG&A expenses and a $3.3 million (14%) increase in income tax
expense.
The $186.2 million (12%) increase in total revenue was the result of (i) a $94.7 million (11%) increase in new vehicle
revenue, (ii) a $62.3 million (14%) increase in used vehicle revenue, (iii) a $20.0 million (12%) increase in parts and
service revenue and (iv) a $9.2 million (16%) increase in F&I.
The increase in gross profit was driven by (i) a $15.1 million (14%) increase in parts and service gross profit, (ii) a
$9.2 million (16%) increase in F&I gross profit, partially offset by a $1.2 million (2%) decrease in new vehicle gross
profit. Our total gross profit margin decreased 40 basis points to 16.1%, primarily as a result of a 70 basis point
decrease in our new vehicle and an 80 basis point decrease in our used vehicle same store gross margins.

20

Edgar Filing: ASBURY AUTOMOTIVE GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

32

Table of Contents

New Vehicle—
For the Three Months Ended
June 30, Increase

(Decrease)
%
Change2015 2014

(Dollars in millions, except for per vehicle data)
Revenue:
New vehicle revenue—same store(1)
Luxury $323.2 $303.5 $19.7 6  %
Mid-line import 429.1 407.9 21.2 5  %
Mid-line domestic 122.8 120.1 2.7 2  %
Total new vehicle revenue—same store(1) 875.1 831.5 43.6 5  %
New vehicle revenue—acquisitions 51.1 —
New vehicle revenue, as reported $926.2 $831.5 $94.7 11  %
Gross profit:
New vehicle gross profit—same store(1)
Luxury $21.3 $22.0 $(0.7 ) (3 )%
Mid-line import 19.9 22.4 (2.5 ) (11 )%
Mid-line domestic 7.0 7.4 (0.4 ) (5 )%
Total new vehicle gross profit—same store(1) 48.2 51.8 (3.6 ) (7 )%
New vehicle gross profit—acquisitions 2.4 —
New vehicle gross profit, as reported $50.6 $51.8 $(1.2 ) (2 )%

For the Three Months Ended
June 30, Increase

(Decrease)
%
Change2015 2014

New vehicle units:
New vehicle retail units—same store(1)
Luxury 6,348 5,931 417 7  %
Mid-line import 15,972 15,440 532 3  %
Mid-line domestic 3,257 3,030 227 7  %
Total new vehicle retail units—same store(1) 25,577 24,401 1,176 5  %
Fleet vehicles 271 636 (365 ) (57 )%
Total new vehicle units—same store(1) 25,848 25,037 811 3  %
New vehicle units—acquisitions 1,551 —
New vehicle units—actual 27,399 25,037 2,362 9  %

New Vehicle Metrics—
For the Three Months Ended
June 30, Increase

(Decrease)
%
Change2015 2014

Revenue per new vehicle sold—same store(1) $33,856 $33,211 $645 2  %
Gross profit per new vehicle sold—same store(1) $1,865 $2,069 $(204 ) (10 )%
New vehicle gross margin—same store(1) 5.5 % 6.2 % (0.7 )% (11 )%
______________________________

(1)Same store amounts consist of information from dealerships for the identical months of each period presented inthe comparison, commencing with the first full month in which the dealership was owned by us.
The $94.7 million (11%) increase in new vehicle revenue was primarily the result of $51.1 million derived from
acquisitions, a 3% increase in same store new vehicle unit sales and a 2% increase in same store revenue per new
vehicle sold. Same store revenues increased across each of our three brand categories, driven primarily by

Edgar Filing: ASBURY AUTOMOTIVE GROUP INC - Form 10-Q